and does not necessarily indicate the results of operations or the combined financial position that would have
resulted had the Merger been completed at the beginning of the applicable period presented, nor the impact of
expense efficiencies, asset dispositions, share repurchases and other factors. In addition, as explained in more
detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, the
allocation of the pro forma purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information involves estimates, is subject to adjustment and may vary significantly from the actual purchase price
allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the Merger.

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

179

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

77

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

180

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
As of September 30, 2018

Unaudited

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual Actual Pro Forma

Golub Capital
BDC, Inc.

Golub Capital
Investment
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Golub Capital
BDC, Inc.
Combined

Assets and Liabilities Data:
Investments, at fair value $ 1,782,841 $ 1,674,438 $ — (A) $3,457,279
Cash and cash equivalents 6,037 14,659 (8,921 )(B) 11,775
Other assets 46,674 29,964 — 76,638
Total assets 1,835,552 1,719,061 (8,921 ) 3,545,692
Debt 842,749 760,409 1,921 (A) 1,605,079
Other liabilities 23,949 26,443 (6,421 )(B)(C) 43,971
Total liabilities 866,698 786,852 (4,500 ) 1,648,800
Net assets 968,854 932,209 (4,421 )(C) 1,649,050
Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,835,552 $ 1,719,061 $ (8,921 ) $3,545,442
Total shares outstanding 60,165,454 62,147,237 (8,389,877 )(C) 113,922,814
Net assets per share $ 16.10 $ 15.00 $16.65

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

78

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

181

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

Unaudited

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Actual Actual Pro Forma

Golub Capital
BDC, Inc.

Golub Capital
Investment
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Golub Capital
BDC, Inc.

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income $ 149,657 $ 136,123 $ — $285,780
Fees and other income 2,514 3,258 — 5,772
Total investment income 152,171 139,381 — 291,552
Interest and other debt financing expenses 33,174 31,333 (2,002 )(A) 62,505
Base management fee 24,214 21,548 — 45,762
Incentive fee 13,110 18,312 (1,553 )(D) 29,869
Other expenses 5,652 4,343 (868 )(E) 9,127
Operating expenses 76,150 75,536 (4,423 ) 147,263
Management fee waiver — (5,877 ) 5,877 (D) —
Incentive fee waiver — (4,463 ) 4,463 (D) —
Net expenses 76,150 65,196 5,917 147,263
Net investment income before taxes 76,021 74,185 (5,917 ) 144,289
Excise tax — — — —
Net investment income after taxes 76,021 74,185 (5,917 ) 144,289
Net realized gain (loss) on investments and foreign
currency transactions 17,536 3,716 — 21,252

Net change in unrealized appreciation
(depreciation) on investments and foreign currency
translation

(11,587 ) (132 ) — (11,719 )

Total net realized and unrealized gains (losses) 5,949 3,584 — 9,533
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from
operations 81,970 77,769 (5,917 ) 153,822

Per Common Share Data
Basic and diluted earnings per common share $ 1.37 $ 1.38 $1.35
Net investment income per common share $ 1.27 $ 1.32 $1.27
Basic and diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding (1) 59,803,208 56,328,125 (2,570,765 ) 113,560,568

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

182

(1) Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for Pro Forma Golub Capital BDC, Inc. is
estimated by adding estimated share issuance to GCIC shareholders of 53,757,360 shares to average common shares
outstanding for GBDC for the year ended September 30, 2018.

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

79

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

183

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

[…]

the "purchase premium") is further allocated to the cost of the investments acquired from GCIC, resulting in
unrealized depreciation as of the first day of operations after the Merger. As the former GCIC investments held by
GBDC pay off or are sold, the initial unrealized depreciation will become a realized loss. This amount has not been
included in the pro forma condensed statement of operations as the unrealized depreciation and subsequent realized
loss is non-recurring.

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

187

81

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

188

Golub Capital BDC, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

The following table summarizes calculation of pro forma purchase price and adjustments to assets acquired and the
liabilities assumed based on GBDC’s estimate of relative fair values:

Golub Capital
Investment
Corporation
September 30, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
September 30, 2018

Common stock issued $ 998,274
Transaction costs 2,500
Total purchase price $ 1,000,774
Investments, at fair value $ 1,674,438 $ — $ 1,674,438
Cash and cash equivalents 14,659 (8,921 ) 5,738
Other assets 29,964 — 29,964
Total assets acquired 1,719,061 (8,921 ) 1,710,140
Debt 760,409 1,921 762,330
Other liabilities assumed 26,443 (8,921 ) 17,522
Total liabilities 786,852 (7,000 ) 779,852
Net assets acquired $ 932,209 $ (1,921 ) $ 930,288
Purchase premium (2) $ 70,486

(1) Pro forma adjustments are detailed in Note 3 - Preliminary Pro Forma Adjustments.

(2) Purchase premium is allocated to cost of investments acquired after initial recognition of cost at fair value of assets
acquired, illustrated in the table below.

Pro Forma Adjustments
Golub
Capital
Investment
Corporation
September
30, 2018

Recognition of
Cost at Fair Value
of Assets
Acquired

Purchase
Premium

Pro Forma
September 30, 2018

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

189

Investments, at fair value:
Amortized cost $1,663,122 $ 11,316 $70,486 $ 1,744,924
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on
investments 11,316 (11,316 ) (70,486 ) (70,486 )

$1,674,438 $ 1,674,438

3. PRELIMINARY PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(A) The adjustment of $1.9 million on the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial condition to Debt
relates to the elimination of unamortized deferred debt issuance costs associated with GCIC’s debt facilities that will
not be acquired as part of the Merger. Correspondingly, interest expense and other debt financing costs on the pro
forma condensed statement of operations reflects a reduction of $2.0 million that represents the absence of deferred
debt issuance costs to amortize if the merger were to occur as of September 30, 2017. The adjustment to investments,

[…]

value of GCIC’s investments will be made after the Merger is completed and, as a result, the actual amount of this
adjustment may vary from the preliminary amount set forth herein. Thus, the information set forth in the columns
reflect historical amounts and have not been individually adjusted to reflect the Estimated Purchase Price Allocation
Adjustment Before Purchase Premium and the Estimated Purchase Premium Adjustment.

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

105

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

255

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) GBDC’s and GCIC’s actual capitalization at September 30, 2018 and (2) GBDC’s
capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effects of the Merger. You should read this table together with GBDC’s and
GCIC’s condensed consolidated financial data and the pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this joint
proxy statement/prospectus.

As of September 30, 2018
(unaudited, dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
Actual Actual Pro Forma
Golub Capital
BDC,
Inc.

Golub Capital
Investment
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Golub Capital BDC,
Inc. Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,037 $ 14,659 $ (8,921 ) $ 11,775
Debt 842,749 760,409 1,921 1,605,079
Stockholders' equity 968,854 932,209 (4,421 ) 1,896,642
Total Capitalization $ 1,817,640 $ 1,707,277 $ (11,421 ) $ 3,513,496
Total shares outstanding 60,165,454 62,147,237 (8,389,877 ) 113,922,814
Net assets per share $ 16.10 $ 15.00 $ 16.65

(1) See notes to pro forma financial statements for explanations of Pro Forma Adjustments.

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

106

Edgar Filing: GOLUB CAPITAL BDC, Inc. - Form N-14 8C

256

THE MERGER

The discussion in this joint proxy statement/prospectus, which includes the material terms of the Merger and the
principal terms of the Merger Agreement, is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the Merger
Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Annex B to this joint proxy statement/prospectus.